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Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

SITE: QUIK STOP MARKET NO. 56
3132 BEAUMONT AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FOURTH QUARTER 2009

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Enclosed is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2009 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the property located at 3132 Beaumont Avenue in Oakland, California. This report is
submitted on behalf of Quik Stop Markets, Inc.

Please direct all questions and correspondence to:

Mr. Mike Karvelot

Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
4567 Enterprise Street
Fremont, California 94538
Phone: (510) 657-8500

Sincerely, .
J

onathan Scheiner
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Mike Karvelot, Quik Stop Markets, Inc.


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


QTRC

#A
Concord, CA 94520

925.688.1200 PHonE
925.688.0388 rax

www.TRCsolutions.com

January 29, 2010 Project No. 166562

Mr. Mike Karvelot

Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
4567 Enterprise Street
Fremont, California 94538

SITE: QUIK STOP MARKET NO. 56
3132 BEAUMONT AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FOURTH QUARTER 2009

Dear Mr. Karvelot:

This Fourth Quarter 2009 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report presents the results
of the Fourth Quarter 2009 fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling at the above-
referenced site (Figure 1). The work at the Site was performed in accordance with the
requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH).

1.0 FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING AND GROUNDWATER FLOW
PATTERNS

Fluid levels were measured in onsite monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, and
offsite monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7 on December 8, 2009. Refer to
Table 1 for fluid-level monitoring data, and to Figure 2 for a groundwater elevation
contour map based on the fluid-level measurements. A description of fluid-level
monitoring procedures is included in the Appendix.

Groundwater elevations range between 122.60 feet above mean sea level (MSL) in MW-6 at
the south end of the study area to 130.43 feet above MSL in MW-3 in the north, with an
average elevation of 126.42 feet above MSL. Groundwater flow direction was
predominantly to the southwest at a gradient of 0.089 feet per foot in the northern portion
of the study area, and approximately 0.024 feet per foot over the entire extent of the well
network (i.e., extending to MW-6 at the southern end of the study area). South-
southeastern and western components of groundwater flow are also evident at the west and
east portions of the well network, respectively. The observed variation in groundwater flow
direction and gradient may be attributed to local topography, with 14t Avenue (Beaumont
Avenue) forming a north-south depression relative to the steeply trending perpendicular
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East 315t Street to the east and west. Surface topography is also generally steeper at the north end
of the study area (near Site) than at the south end (near MW-6), which could explain the gentler
gradient in the south relative to that in the northern portion of the study area.

2.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
2.1  Field Sampling and Analytical Testing

On December 8, 2009, groundwater samples were collected from onsite wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3, and offsite monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7. Approximately 69 gallons
of purge water and equipment rinsate were generated during groundwater sampling activities
conducted on December 8, 2009. The purge water was stored onsite in two Department of
Transportation-approved 55-gallon drums pending disposal. General Field Procedures, Field
Measurement Forms, Official Laboratory Reports, and Chain of Custody Records are included in
the Appendix. Groundwater samples were submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analysis of
the following constituents:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method SW8015B
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method SW8260B.
Fuel Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B, including:

» Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)

» Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA)

» Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE)

» Ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE)

> Tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME)
e FEthanol by EPA Method SW8260B-DI.

2,2  Analytical Results

Fourth Quarter 2009 groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and

Figure 3. TPH-G concentrations reported during this event ranged from non-detect (<50
micrograms per liter [ug/L]) to 780 ug/L (MW-4). MTBE concentrations ranged from non-
detect (<0.50 pg/L) to 1,300 ug/L (MW-1), and TBA concentrations ranged from non-detect .
(<10 pg/L) to 9,900 pg/L (MW-1) during this sampling event. No other analytes were detected
above their respective reporting limits.

2.3 Discussion

The Fourth Quarter 2009 monitoring event represents the second monitoring with the
expanded well network (i.e., including offsite wells MW-4 through MW-7), and is also the
second monitoring event to include the analysis of dissolved phase TBA, DIPE, ETBE and
TAME. In general, the results are consistent with those from historic sampling events and the
previous Third Quarter 2009 monitoring event.

The presence of detectable levels of TPH-G and TBA was reported in the southern
(downgradient) Site area, in wells MW-1 and MW-4, the latter located immediately beyond
the southern Site perimeter.

QTRC
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MTBE was detected in five of the seven groundwater samples analyzed (i.e., except for MW-3
and MW-5). The maximum concentration of MTBE was reported in MW-1, which is consistent
with historical results. The spatial pattern of MTBE in groundwater is not readily apparent, but
will be the subject of ongoing investigation as part of the required Site Conceptual Model
currently being developed per ACDEH request.

3.0 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1: Vicinity Map

Figure 2: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, December 8, 2009
Figure 3: Dissolved-Phase Constituent Concentrations, December 8, 2009
Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Appendix:  General Field Procedures, Field Measurement Forms, Official Laboratory
Reports, and Chain of Custody Records

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473.
Sincerely,

Jonathan Scheiner
Project Manager

(%7 &/ ’USZ/
G

Keith Woodburne, P.G.

Senior Project Geologist
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Quik Stop Na. 56 - 3132 Beaurnont Avenue, Oakland

Top of
Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyt- Total MTBE
Sample Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G Benzene Toluene henzene  Xylenes 8260 Ethanol TBA DIPE ETBE TAME [3]0]
1D Date  (ft-mMSL) {feet) {feet) {pgiL) (MgiL) (ug/L) (pgiL) (uofiy (1sgfL} (ugiL) (ug/t} {ugiL) (uglt}) {g/t.) (mg/L)
MWW-14 03/02/60 131.58 10.33 121.25 870 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,200 _ — — - — 0.62
MW-1 11/16/00 131.58 11.86 119.72 <500 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 18,000 — — — —_ — 0.34
MW-1 01/23/01 131.58 11.05 120.53 5,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 21,000 —_ —_ — —_ —_ C.83
MWW-1 04/25/01  131.58 12.06 118.52 12,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 17,000 —_ - —_— o — .39
MwW-1 07124101 131.58 12.42 119.16 8,800 <13 <13 <13 <13 14,000 — e — —_ — 7.61
MW-1 11/08/01 131.58 12.00 119.58 18,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 28,000 - — oo —_ —_ —
MVV-1 11/27/01  134.43  Well resurveyed to new reference point
MW-1 02/05/02  134.13 10.99 123.14 28,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 44,000 —_ —_ — s — s
MW-1 04/29/02  134.13 10.97 123.16 12,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 30,000 — —_ — — — —
MW-1 07/28/02 13413 10.20 123.93 16,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 22,000 — — — — e —_
AUTAY| 10/21/02  134.13 10.48 123.65 17,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 39,000 e _— —_ — —_ —
Mwy-1 03/05/03 134.13 5.94 125.1¢9 40,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 69,000 — m — — — —
MVW-1 06/06/03  134.13 8.68 125.45 27.00C <50 <50 <50 <50 63,000 —_ — o — e —_
M- 1 08/05/03  134.13 9.21 124.92 28,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 51,000 —_ —_ —_ — — —_
MW-1  12/24/03 13413 8.65 125.48 29,000 <50 <50 <30 <50 84,000 — — — — — —
MW-1  03/25/04 13413 8.66 125.47 38,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 72,000 — — e — — —
MW-1 06/25/04 13413 8.66 125.47 50,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 90,000 e — -—_ —_ _ —
MW-1 09/16/04 134,13 9.02 125,11 30,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 75,000 —_ — — — — e
Mwy-1 12M7/04 13413 7.46 126.67 35.000 <50 <50 <50 <50 59,000 — = —_ — —_ —_
iV~ 1 03/10/05  134.13 FAT 126.96 14,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 33,000 — — - — e —
MW-1 08/08/05  134.13 8.14 125.99 36,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 60,000 - — —_ — —_ —
MW-1 08/13/05 134,13 12.64 121.48 <20,000 <108 <100 <100 <100 32,000 — — — e e e
MW-1 12/06/05  134.13 11.40 122.73 <5,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 5,700 — — —_ —_ —_ _
MW-1 03/26/06 134.13 10.51 123.62 16,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 23,000 e — e — _ —
MW-1 0629/06  134.13 11.28 122.85 8,200 <15 <15 <13 <15 12,000 <5.0 — _— s — mn
MVV-1 09/21/06  134.13 11.90 122.23 4,500 <10 <10 <10 <10 7.900 <5.0 — o —_ —_ —
MV~ 1 12/08/06  134.13 11.65 122.48 3,900 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,100 <5.0 — e —_— —_ —_
MW-1 0328107 13413 11.22 122.91 5,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 7,700 <5.0 —_ — s — —
MW-1 06/14/07 13413 12.18 121.95 3,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,300 <5.0 —_ — — e —
MVW-1 0906707 13413 12.84 121.29 3,400 <10 <10 <i0 <10 4,500 <50 —_ —_ e — e
MWW-1 12131707 13413 12.52 121.61 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,300 <56.0 — —_ —_ - —
WW-1 03/18/08 13413 12.74 121.39 1.800 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 3,400 <5.0 — o —_ —_ —_
MVW-1 08/30/08  134.13 13.00 121.13 1,400 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 2,400 <5.0 e —_ — — —_—
VY- 1 09/25/08  134.13 13.77 120.236 1,100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2,200 <5.0 — e —_ — —_
MwW-1 i1/25/08 13413 13.57 120.56 1,300 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 2,000 <5.0 —_ —_ — — .
MW-1 03/08/08 13413 11.08 123.04 1,100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,600 <5.0 o _ —_ —_— —
MW-1 06/28/09  134.13 11.32 122.80 430 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 730 <5.0 —_ — - — —_
MVV-1 09/14/09 13413 11.01 123.12 880 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 el <50 7,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 —
MW-1 12/08/09 13413 11.86 122.27 710 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1,300 <5.0 9,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 —
MW-2  03/02/00 132.63 5.88 126.75 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 —_ — — v —_ 1.45
MW-2 11/16/00  132.63 6.40 126.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 —_ —_ —_ — o 1.67
Mw-2  01/23/01 132.63 5.87 126.96 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 s —_ — _ —_— 1.20
MW-2  04/25/01 132.63 6.26 126.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 e — —_ —_ - C.76
MW-2  07/24/01  132.63 6.38 126.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{2.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 s — — —_ —_ 2.92
MW-2 +1/0B/01 132,63 5.87 126.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 — - — —_ —_ —_
pripeojectsitablesiquikstop\QS56_Table 1 Groundwater Page 10f 3



Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Quik Stop No. 56 - 3132 Beaumont Avenue, Oakland

Top of
Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE
Sample Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8260 Ethanol TBA DIFE ETBE TAME [a]s}
D Date  (ft-MSL) (feet) (feet) {HgiL) (HgiL) (bg/t) {pgil} (pght) (ugil) (pgiL) (ug/L} fug/L) (ng/ty {ugil) {mgiL)
MW-2  11/27/0% 13516  Well resurveyed to new reference point
MW-2  02/05/02 135.16 4.95 130.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 — e -— — —_ —
MwW-2  04/20/02 135.16 5.03 130.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 28 — —_ — —_ — ——
MW-2 07726702 135.16 546 129.70 <50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 —_ — —_ — o —
MwW-2 10/21/02 135.16 5.68 129.48 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 8.1 — ot — B — o
MW-2  03/5/03 135.16 4.87 130.28 <50 14 <0.50 0.61 0.69 5.5 — — — — — —
MwW-2  06/06/03 13516 4.88 130.28 <50 <{.50 <(.50 <{.50 <(.50 5.2 e — e — o —
MW-2  08/05/03 13516 5.60 129.56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.66 6.4 —_ — — — -— —
MW-2 12/24/03 135.18 5.25 129.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 5.4 — s o e — o
MW-2  03/25/064 135.18 526 129.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 53 — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-2  06/25/04 135.16 5.88 128.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <={.50 5.4 —_ — —_ — —_ —_
MW-2  08/16/04 135.16 6.09 129.07 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0,50 <0.50 5.5 — o — - — —_
MW-2 12/17/04  135.16 5.30 129.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54 — — — e —_ -
MW-2  03/1C705 13516 4.48 130.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 —_ —_ e — e —_
MW-2  08/0%9/05 135.16 4.85 130.31 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.8 — - — — — —
Mw-2  09/13/05 135.16 5.82 129.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 5.8 anar —_ e —_ —_ —
MW-2 12/06/05 13518 5.14 130.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5 —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-2  03/29/06 135.16 4.27 130.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 —_ s — v —_ e
MW-2  06/29/06 135.18 521 128.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 <50 — — — — —
MwW-2  09/21/06 135.16 562 129.54 <50 <0.5¢ <{3.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 3.3 <5.0 - — — an —
MW-2 12/08/06 13516 5.28 129.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.1 <5.0 —_ —_ — _ —
MW-2  03/28/07 135.18 5.08 130,08 <50 <0 .50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 <5.0 e — e — e
MW-2  06/14/07 135.16 5.30 129.86 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 <5.0 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-2  00/06/07 135.16 564 129.52 =50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 3.2 <5.0 —_— - —_— e —
MW.-2 12/31/07 13516 5.10 130.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <5.0 - —_ _ —_ —
MW-2  03/18/08 13516 5.45 129.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <5.0 —_ — —_ — —_
MW-2  06/30/08 135.16 5.61 129.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <5.0 — e — — —_—
MW-2 09/26/08 13518 6.00 129.16 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <5.0 — — — — —
MW-2 14/25/08 135.16 5.73 129.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 <5.0 e — o — -
MW-2  03/09/08 135.16 4.56 130.60 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <5.0 — —_ — —_ —
MW-2  06/29/09  135.16 5.39 129.77 =50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <{0.50 <(.50 11 <5.0 — — — — —
MW-2  08/11/09 13516 578 129.38 <50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 1.4 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —_
MW-2 12/08/08 135.18 5.48 129.68 <50 <(.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
MW-3  03/02/00 133.78 6.41 127.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.96 — —_ —_ —_ —_ 0.80
MW-3 11/16/00 133.78 6.46 127.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 — s o s — 3.9
MW-3 012301 133.78 575 128.03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 72 —_ —_ — — o 1.47
MW-3  04/25/01 133.78 5.90 127.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 _— — —_ - —_ 0.56
MW-3  07/24/01 13378 6.56 127.22 <50 <0.50 0.79 .73 0.58 5.2 -— — e — e 6.57
MW-3 11/08/01  133.78 8.92 126.86 <50 <0.50 <(),50 <0.50 <0.50 14 — — — — — —
MW-3  T1/27/01  136.35 Well resurveyed to new reference peint
MW-3  02/05/02 136.35 513 131.22 <50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 —— — — — — —
MW-3 04/29/02 136.35 5.67 130.68 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 S —_ — —_ — — —
MwW-3  07/28/02 13635 6.11 130.24 <30 <(),50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 31 —_ —_ —_ —_ — e
MW-3 10/21/02  138.35 6.57 120.78 <50 <{.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 5.8 s — e — o e
MW-3  03/05/03 136.35 5.02 131.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{}.50 <(.50 4.9 — —_ — —_ — —_
piprojectsitables\quikstop\QS56_Table 1 Groundwater Page 2 of 3



Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Quik Stop No. 56 - 3132 Beaumont Avenue, Qakland

Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE
Sample Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G  Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8260 Ethanol TBA DIPE ETBE TAME DO
ID Date  {ft-MSL) (feet) (feet) (ug/l} fpgiL) (pgiL) fug/L) (ugiL) (pgiLy (eeg/L) (ugiL) {ug/Ly (pgiL) (ug/L) {mgiL)
MW-3  0B/0B/03  136.35 512 131.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.5 —_ — —_ —_ — —
MW-3  09/05/03 1386.35 6.53 129.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 4.4 - -— —_ — —_ —
WMVV-3 12/24/03 13835 5.20 131.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 e —_ — — —_— —
MW-3  03/25/04 136.35 5.42 130.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.2 — — —_ — — —
MW-3  06/25/04 138.35 6.50 1298.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 13 —_ e —_ — e —
MW-3  09/18/04 136.35 6.79 128.56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 o — — s — —
MW-3  12/17/04 138.35 5.20 131.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 — — e — — e
MW-3  03/10/05 136.35 4.42 131.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 38 —_ —_ -— — — —_
MW.3  06/09/05 136.35 4.98 131.37 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 <0.50 36 —_ e —_ — —_ —
MW-3  09/13/05 136.35 6.42 129.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 —— —_ —_ e — —
MW-3  12/06/05  136.35 5.35 131.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q,50 <0.50 1.4 — — —_ — — R
MW-3  03/28/06 136.35 4.01 132.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.2 —_ —_ s _— — s
MW-3  06/29/06 136.35 5.4% 130,84 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.5 <5.0 — —_ _— e —_
MW-3  09/21/06 13535 6.31 130.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 21 <50 _ —_ — —_— —_
MW-3 12/08/06  135.35 575 130.60 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 <5.0 -— ot —_ —_ —
MW-3  03/28/07 138.35 5.09 131.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <5.0 e — — e —
MW-3  06/14/07 136.35 5.47 130.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 <50 — —_ — —_ —_
MW-3  09/06/07Y 136.35 6.35 130.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <{.50 2.4 <5.0 — — — _ —_
MW-3 12131007 138.35 5.21 131.14 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 (.50 <5.0 —_ — —— — —
MW-3  03/18/08  136.35 5.59 130.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 0.77 <5.0 — - — — e
MW-3 06/30/08  136.35 6.16 130.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 <5.0 o —_ —_ o —_
MW-3  09/26/08 136.35 6.84 128.51 <50 <{.50 <G.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 <5.0 —_ — - —_ —
MW-3 11/25/08  136.35 6.37 129.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <Q0.50 =50 — —— — — e
MW-3  03/09/08 138.35 4.19 132.16 <50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{3.50 <5.0 — —_ — — —_
MW-3  06/29/09 138.35 5.94 130.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 G.638 <5.0 s _ — o —
MW-3  09/11/08  136.35 5.64 129.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 c.65 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
MW.-3 42/08/08 136.35 5.92 130.43 <50 <0.50 <{(.50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
MW-4 09/11/09  133.59 6.52 127.07 4,100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11 <5.0 13,000 <10 <10 <10 —_
MW-4 12/08/09  133.59 5.28 128.31 T80 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.5 2.7 <5.9 1,200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 —_
MW-5  09/11/09 133.58 8.51 125.07 <50 <0.50 <(.50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —_
MW-5 12/08/09 133.58 7.09 126.49 <50 =0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 =0.50 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 o
MW-6  03/11/09 128.83 8.47 122.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.C —
MW-6 1208103 128.53 623 122.60 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —_
MW-7 09/11/08  134.37 2.60 124.77 <58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 s
wW-7 12/08/09  134.37 9.24 12543 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
NOTES: fl-MS1. = feet above mean sea level MTBE = methy! tert buty! ether

p\projectsitables\quikstop\QS56_Table 1 Groundwater

Rg/L = micrograms per liter
mgfL = milligrams per liter

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

DO = dissolved oxygen
< = not detectad at or above the stated detection iimit

TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol
DIPE = di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = ethyl terliary buty] ether
TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether
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APPENDIX

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES, FIELD MEASUREMENT FORMS, OFFICIAL
LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

General field procedures used during fluid-level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities
are described below.

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste.
The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured relative to the well box top or top
of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city
benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells are purged and sampled in accordance with standard regulatory
protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of
groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids within the
formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well
casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less
than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed.
Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80%
of its volume before purging.

The purged water is stored in Jabeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or
recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may
be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 4 C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.




FIELD MONITORING DATA SHEET

Technician: ;I\‘{lf@.ﬂ \Lfli‘g?f
Site # el q"? vh

Job #iTask #:

Project Manager

[£6542

/1504

ﬁ @[{ml

Date:

Page |

a5l

of/

Depth Depth Product
Time Total to to Thickness; Time

Well # TOC | Gauged] Depth Water | Product {feet) Sampled Misc. Well Notes

A2 v 2629 |1992 |54 | — | oG24 2"

Hw-3 v 0433 {3039 |5 92 |~ — ofdy {27

W5 v ledsp (1e22 [T0q [ — | — e |7

M- & v IZAE R U PR S e wolf 127

M- 4. v iosl |4 |52 - — iz

Mt~ | J ebtd 30,06 | 1144 030 |Z2°

-1 v o |obsi (Mgl | | lo40 |27
Mot M wl] caps
Wiyl oppall prlel o
ggng gllewing
5 wlts for ualer
el 4o stabilize

FIELD DATA COMPLETE QA/QC cocC WELL BOX CONDITION SHEETS

MANIFEST

DRUM INVENTORY

TRAFFIC CONTROL

Fieid Mon Data Sheet xls 3/27/2008




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

tq ikt

Technician: }
Site:, Buick Sﬁﬁf% Project No.: { L6567 Date: 1438/0({
Well No.___Mw- 2 Purge Method: Seb
Depth to Water (feet): g‘ff‘b] Depth to Product {feet):
Total Depth (feet) 2441 LPH & Water Recovered {gallons)._
Water Column (feet): 'HAHF ‘ Casing Diameter (Inches): 2
80% Recharge Depth(feet):ﬂl_a'gj 1 Well Volume {gallons): > -
. . Depth to Volume N
Time Time \Water Conductivity| Temperature bH D.0. ORP | Turbidity
Start Stop (feet) (uS/om) (F,C) (mg/L)
Pre-Purge
2115 5 N 1.2 A-34
ic 72 B (.25
0134 5 45 29.0 b 1%
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
5 44 (5 JG714
Comments:
Well No.____ -2 Purge Method: Sep
Depth to Water (fest),___ 5 41 Depth to Product {feet): -
Total Depth (feet) 30-‘361 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons):
Water Column {feet): 24 4‘] Casing Diameter {Inches): Z
0% Recharge Depth{feat): 10-81 1 Well Volume (gallons): >
. . Depth to Volume -
Time Time Conductivity] Temperature D.O. .
Start Stop V\]:c'ater (uSicm) (F,C) pH {mg/L) ORP | Turbidity
Pre-Purge
61532 J274 g-f,ﬁ A4 4‘1
444, 8 147 £.35
754 ik 1913 lo 4 435
Static at Time Sampied Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
h2L {5 -0 v 0940
Comments: '

CTRC



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

S
Technician: ;\ : \fﬂa@@

Site:m%ﬁguﬁj‘ﬁﬁ_‘fv\“’ Project No.: 56572 . Date: 1‘2{02{ oq
Well No. M- 5 Purge Method: HB
Depth to Water (feet): 7.4 Depth to Product (feet): )
Total Depth (feet) le.11 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons):__™
Water Column (feet): 503 Casing Diameter {Inches): 2
80% Recharge Depth(feet) 111 1 Well Volume (gallons): b
Depth to Voiuma R
Time Time Conductivity| Temperafure D.O. s
Start Stop Water PurQEd ([__IS/CTT'I) ( F.C ) pH (ngrL) ORP Turbidity
Pre-Purge
260k \ 3013 17. 6 554
L EE | 546 1633
0Gi2 3 38 4 194|511
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
115 3 itpa
Comments:
Well No. MW!? Purge Method: S};b
Depth to Water {feet). k1% Depth to Product (feety, ™
Total Depth {feet) \L”ﬂ LPH & Water Recovered (gallons):
Water Column (feet): 13 44 Casing Diameter (Inches): z
80% Recharge Depth(feet): gql 1 Well Volume {gallons): 3
. . Depth to Volume .
Time Time Conductivity| Temperature D.Q. -
Start Stop Water Pulriged (uS/cm) (F.C) pH (ma/L) ORP | Turbidity
Pre-Purge
99325 1603 5.9 L3
1934 17.¢ h.eh
2750 1044 b4 (405
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
b4l 4 leis
Comments:

UTRC




GROUNDWATER SANMPLING FIELD NOTES
Technician: A \é'ﬁiWﬁ

site: Guick Q%ff_j% Project No.: 166547 Date: f'L/C’E;/CF?
L
Well o, M-} Purge Method: Sob
Depth to Water (feet): il §6 Depth to Product (feet): '
Total Depth (feet) BO-Dé i PH & Water Recovered (gallons): ' L
Water Column (feet): l%l@ Casing Diameter (Inches): A
80% Recharge Depih(feet): i5.5¢ 1 Well Volume (gallons): 4 )
. . Bepth to Volume o
Time Time Condugctivity| Temperature D.O. <
Start Stop \{\éater Pgﬁ%eg (LSiem) (F.C) pH (mg/t) CRP | Turbidity
Pre-Purge
082 4 N1y 102 523
g 6.2 202 £-03
Vid] 2 e w4 5.1
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
1311 i 1034
Comments:
Well No. Mw -] Purge Method: HB
Depth o Water (feet): 4 l4 Depth to Product (feet): '
Total Depth (feet) 24. 56 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons):
Water Column (feet): \5.34 Casing Diameter (Inches):
80% Recharge Depth(feet): '!23} 1 Well Volume (gallons): >
, - Depth to Volume .
Time Time Conductivity| Temperature D.0. -,
Start Stop Vate! usfem) | (F,C) PH gy | ORP | Turbidity
Pre-Purge
Y] | 1640
! T 4.7 (68
odi 2 9 163 49 | 4.9
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
(©.04 9 1040
Comments:

CTRC



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: ﬁ! \5'5{%\@?‘_‘;;
Sile: @":C]( Q%OE‘ E’[’ Proiect No.: ’l%ggl Date: fl[ﬁglc?‘:f
...... ! ! l
Well No. fv-4. Purge Method: HR
Depth to Water {feet): 5,28 Depth to Product (feet): '
Total Depth {feet) 4. 7'1 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons),____
Water Column (feat): L{A'!ﬂ Casing Diameter (Inches): 7
80% Recharge Depth{feet): 7” 1 Well Volume {gallons): )
. . Depth to Volume o
Time Time Conductivity| Temperature D.0. s
Water FPurged , H ORP | Turbid
Start Stop (fest) (gaifgns_) (LSicm) (F.C) P (ma/L) ursidity
Pre-Purge
1055 A 153 4 (4. 103
4 126 3 4L 644
o4 b 157 2.3 A 65
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
5. 64 b A2
Comments:
Well No. Purge Method:
Depth to Water {feet): Depth to Product (feet):
Total Depth {feet) LPH & Water Recovered {galions}:
Water Column {feet): Casing Diameter (Inches):
80% Recharge Depth(feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons):
. , Depth to Volume -
Time Time Conductivity| Temperature 2.0. -
Water Purged H ORP
st | Sp | ey | (galansy | @M | (F.C) | P gl Turbidy
Pre-Purge
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Sample Time
Comments:

CTRC




TRC SOLUTIONS
TECHNICAL SERVICES REQUEST FORM

07-Dec-08

Site 1D: Quik Stop 56 Project No.:  166562.0000.0000/00TAC4

Address 3132 Beaumont Avenue Client: Jonathan Scheiner

City: Oakland Contact #: g25-688-1200

Cross Street: East 31st Street and 14th Avenue PM:

PM Contact #:

Total number of wells: 7 Min. Well Diameter (in.): # of Techs, # of Hrs: 1,8

Depth fo Water (fL.): 5 Max. Well Diameter (in.): 2 Trave! Time (hrs}):
ifax. Well Depth (ft): 30
ACT!V!T!ES Frequency Notes

Gaugmg = = E] Quarterly R T T R T T T

Purge/Sampling: b | Quarterly
No Purge/Sample []

_RELATED ACTIV[T_!ES _ Note
Drums M
Other Activities:  [] | ‘
Traff" ic Control M Perm&t Needed

PERMIT INFORNIAT]ON

Per event.

Leave drums behmd bldg

NOTIFICATIONS:

Call Archie Dupre 2X (1 week prior and 2 days prior) for access to the Beaumont Apis (MWW-7).
Ceil: 510-306-5058 - primary number
Ph: 510-838-5802

SITE INFORMATION:

Arsive on site and park in space near MW-2 not blocking driveway or pumps. Open all well caps and aliow water lgvels to stabilize for 15
minutes (from the opening of the last well) before gauging.

Date Printed: 12/7/2008 10of2



TRC SOLUTIONS
TECHNICAL SERVICES REQUEST FORM

Site ID: Quilkk Stop 56
Address 3132 Beaumoent Avenue
City: Oalkland

Cross Street: East 31st Street and 14th Avenue

LAB INFORMATION:

Global ID:
LLab WO: 17709

Project No.: 166562.0000.0000/00TAD4

Client: Jonathan Scheiner
Contact #: 925-688-1200
PM:

PM Contact #:

tab Used: Alpha Analytical
Lab Nofeg: Labanaiyses:

TPH-g by 82608, BTEX/MTBE/S OXYs by 82608, Ethanol by 8260B[Containers: 6 voas wiHCH

Date Printed: 12/7/2009 2of2




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

TRC-Alton Geoscience
1590 Solano Way Suite A

Concord, CA 94520

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn:  James Chadester
Phone: (925) 688-2485
Fax: {925) 688-0388
Date Received : 12/17/09

Job: 166562/TA04

GC/MSD by Direct Injection
EPA Method SW8260B-DI

Client ID; MW-2
Lab1D: TRCO9I21755-01A
Date Sampled  12/08/09 09:26

Client I MW-3
Lab 1D : TRCO9121755-02A
Date Sampled  12/8/09 09:4¢

Client ID; MW-5
Lab 1D TRCOD121755-03A
Date Sampled 120809 10:00

Client 1I: MW-6
LabiD: TRCO9121755-04A
Date Sampled 12/08/09 10:15

Clieat [D: MW-4
LabiD: TRCO9121755-05A
Date Sampled §12/08/69 11:12

Client [IDx; MW-1
Lab 1Y :  TRCO9121755-00A
Date Sampled  £2/08/069 10:30

Clieat ID: MW-7
LabID: TRC0O9i21755-G7A
Date Sampled  12/08/09 10:40

ND = Not Detected

Vogon FAAE

Parameter Concentration
Ethanol . ND
Ethanol ND
Ethanol ND
Ethanol ND
Ethanol ND
Ethanol ND
Ethanot NI

Reporting

Limit

5.0 pg/l.

50 ug/l

5.0 pg/lL

5.0 ng/lL

5.0 pg/L

5.0 pg/l

5.0 pg/l

gt Ol il

Roger L. Schoil. Ph.>., Laboratory Director « « Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager » + Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer

Alpha Analytical, Inc. cutrently holds appropriate and available California (#2019} and NELAC {01154CA) centifications for the data reported. Test results welale only to reporied samples.

F66562/TA04

Sacramento. CA « (916) 366-9089 7 Las Vegas, NV = (702) 736-7522 7 infoiialpha-analytical.com

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted atherwisc.

Date Date
Extracted Analyzed
12/17/09 10:28 12/17/09
[2/177/09 10:28 12417409
12/17/09 10:28 12/17/09
12/87/09 10:28 12/17/09
12717709 10:28 1217409
12/17/09 10228 12/47/09
12/17/09 10:28 12447109

/7

1/4/18
Report Date

Page 1 of 1



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
TRC-Alton Geoscience Attn:  James Chidester
1590 Solano Way Suite A Phone: (925) 688-2485
Concord, CA 94520 Fax: (925) 688-03838

Date Received 1 12/17/09
Job: 166562/TA04

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Extracted Analyzed
Client [ : MW-2
Lab 1D : TRCO9121755-G1A  TPH-P {GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 12/21/09 12/21/09
Dale Samplied  12/08/09 09:26 Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 pg/l 12/21/09 12/21/09
Methiyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} i5 0.50 pg/l. 12/21/09 12/21/09
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1O pg/ll 12/21/09 12/21/09
Ethyl Tertiary Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 pg/l. 12/21/09 12/21/09
Benzene ND 0.50 g/l 12/21/09 12/21/09
Tertiary Amyl Methy] Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 g/l 12/21/09 12/21/09
Toluene ND 0.50 pg/l 12/21/09 12/21/0%
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 pg/lL 12/21/09 12/21/09
Xylencs, Total ND 0.50 pg/L 12/21/09 12/21/09
Client 1D - MW.3
Lab 1D TRCOD121755-02A  TPH-P (GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 12/18/0% 12/18/09
Date Sampled  12/08/0% 09:40 Tertiary Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10 pg/l 12/18/09 12/18/09
Methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND (.50 ug/l. 12/18/09 §2/18/09
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 pg/L 12718409 12/18/09
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 1.0 pg/l 12/18/09 12/18/09
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/L 12718409 12/18/G9
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 pg/l 12/18/09 12/18/09
Tojuene ND 0.50 pg/l. 12/18/09 12/18/G9
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 12/18409 12/18/09
Xylenes, Total ND 0.50 pg/l {2/18409% 12/18/09
Client [I>: MWw-S
Lab ID; TRC09121755-03A TPH-P {(GRO) ND 0.050 mg/L 12718409 12/18/09
Bate Sampled  12/08/09 1000 Tertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 10 g/l 12/18/09 12/18/09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 pg/. 12/18/09 12/18/09
Di-isopropyl Ether (IMPE) ND 1.0 pg/L 12/18/69 12/18/09
Lthyl Testiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 12/18/G9 12/18/09
Beazene ND 0.50 pg/l 12/18/09 12/18/09
Tentiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 pg/L 12/18/09 12/18/09
Toluene ND 0.50 pg/l 12/18/09 12/£8/09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pgl 12/18/09 12/18/09
Kylenes, Total ND 0.50 pg/L 12/38/09 12/18/09

166562/TAD4 Page I of 3



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044  (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1.800-283-1183

Client 1D : MW-6
Lab 1D : TRCO9E21755-04A
Date Sampled 12/08/09 10:15

Client ID : MW-4
Lab i : TRCO9121755-G5A
Date Sampled  12/08/09 11:42

Clicat 113 : MW-1
Lab tD : TRCG9121755-06A
Date Sampled  12/08/09 10:30

Client {0 : MWw-7
Lab 1D : TRCO9121755-07A
Date Sampled  12/G8/09 10:40

166562/ TA04

TPH-P {GRO)

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA)
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE)

Ethyt Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Benzenc

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME}
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylencs, Total

TPH-P (GRO)

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl Tertiary Buty! Ether (ETBE)
Benzene

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

Ethylbenzenc

Kylenes, Total

TPH-P (GRO)

Tertiary Butyl Aicohol (TBA)
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Di-isopropy] Ether (RIPE)

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE}
Benzene

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
Toluenc

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

TPH-P (GRO)

Tentiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA)
Methyl tert-butyl cther (MTBE)
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Benzene

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

ND 0.050 mg/l,
ND 10 pgdi.
29 0.50 ng/l
ND 1.0 pg/L
ND 1.0 pg/l
ND 0.50 pe/l.
ND 1.0 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/L
0.78 0.20 mg/l.
1,200 20 pg/t
2.0 1O pg/l
ND A 2.0 pe/l
ND v 20 pg/L
ND v 1.0 pg/l
NB A% 2.0 ug/l
ND \Y 1.0 pg/L
ND v 1.G pg/l.
1.5 1.G ng/L
0.71 0.50 mg/L.
9,900 50 pg/Ll
1,300 2.5 pg/l
ND \' 5.0 ng/L
ND v 5.0 g/l
ND v 2.5 pg/l
ND A 5.0 pg/l
ND v 2.5 ug/lL
ND \4 2.5 pg/L
ND v 2.5 pg/L
ND 0.050 mg/L
ND 10 pg/l
15 0.50 pg/L
ND 1.0 ng/t.
ND 1.0 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 1.0 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/l
ND 0.50 pe/ls
ND 0.50 pg/l.

12/18/0%
12/18/0%
12/18/0%
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18409
12/18/09
12718409
12/18/09

12/18/09
12/18/G%
12718/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/i8/09
12/18/09
12/18/0%

12/18/0%
12/18/0%
12/18/0%
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12118409
£2/18/9
§2/18/09
12/18/09

12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/G9
12/18/G%
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09

12/18/09
12/18/0%
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
£2/18/09
12718409
12718409
12718409
12718409

12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12718409
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/0%
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09

12/18/09
12718709
12/18/09
12/18/09
12718409
12718409
12/18/0%
12/1849
12/18/G9
12/18/G9

12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/09
12/18/0%
12/18/0%
12/18/0%
12/18/09
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Gasoline Range Orgasics (GRO) C4-C13
V = Reporting Limits were increased due (o high concentrations of target analytes.
ND = Not Detected

Voogen Lol frutbitn Ol Tl

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.1., Laboratory Director « + Randy Garduer, Laberatory Manager » « Walier Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento. CA » (916} 266-9089 / Las Yepas, NV « (702) 736-7522 ¢ infofdalpha-analytical.com

Alpha certifies that the test resuits meet all requirements of NELAC untess footnoted otherwise.

Alpha Analytical. Inc. currently holds appropriate and available California (#2014 and NELAC (01 154CA) cetifications for the data reported. Test results retate only 10 reported samples.

F66562/TA04

1/4/10

Report Date
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 894315778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Work Order: TRC09121755

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Job: 166562/TAC4

Alpha's Sample D

0912175501 A
G9121755-02A
09121755-03A
0912175504 A
(912175505A
09121755-06A
09121755-07A

Client's Sample 1D

MW-2
MW-3
MW-3
MW-6
MW-4
MW-1
MW.-7

Matrix

Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Aqueous
Agucous
Agqueous
Aqueous

=
jony

h B2 B2 B2 B2 WD

1/4/10

Report Date

Page 1 of ]



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

2535 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431.5778
{775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

ety QC Summary Report N oalataee
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW82608-DI
File ID: CAHPCHEMIMS11\DATAWI1217W09121700.D Batch 1D: 23256 Analysis Date: 12{17/2009 14:20
Sample ID: MBLK-23256 Units : pgiL Run D MSD_11_091217A Prep Date: 12/17/2009 10:28
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LCLME) UCL{ME) RPDRefval %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Ethanol ND 5
Surr: Hexafluoro-2-propanol 560 500 112 70 130
Laboratory Contrel Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B-Di
File I0: C:\HPCHEM\MS 11\DATA\091217\09121705.D Batch 1D: 23256 Analysis Date: 12M17/2009 12:15
Sample ID: LCS-23256 Units : pgil. Run iD: MSD_11_091217A Prep Date: 12/47/2009 10:28
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LCL(ME) UCL{ME} RPDRefVat %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Ethanol 256 5 250G 103 70 142
Surr: Hexafluoro-2-propanoi 535 500 107 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B-DI
File ID: CAHPCHEM\MS11\DATA\091217\09121707.D Batch 1D: 23256 Analysis Date: 12/17/2009 13:40
Sample ID: 09121655-02AMS Units : pgiL Run1D: MSD_11_091217A Prep Date: 12117/2009 10:28
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL{ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Ethanol 260 5 250 0 104 68 143
Surr: Hexafluore-2-propancl 506 500 101 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B-DH
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MS11\DATA\091217\09121708.D Batch |D: 23256 Analysis Date: 12/17/2009 13:59
Sample if); 09121655-02AMSD Units : pgfl Rur I[3: MSB_11_091217A Prep Date: 121172009 10:28
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL{ME} RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit}  Qual
Ethanol 273 5 250 0 109 68 143 259.8 4.8(20)
Surr: Hexafluore-2-propanc! 525 500 105 70 130
Comments:

Caleulations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, ali QC data is rounded o three significant figures. Therefore, hand ealculated

values may differ stightly.



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775)355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Pate: Work Order:

30-Dec-09 QC Summary Report 09121755
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015
File ID: 09121804.D Baich ID: MS12W1218B Analysis Date: 12/18/2009 10:18
Sample iD: MBLK M§12w1218B Units : mg/L Run 1D: MSD_12_091218A Prep Date: 12/18/2009 10:18
Analyte Resuilt PO SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCLME) UCL{ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-P (GRO) ND 0.05
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 0.00088 0.01 99 TG 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.0103 0.01 103 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.00836 0.01 84 70 130
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015
File iD: 09121802.D Baich ID: MS12W1218B Analysis Date: 12/18/2009 09:32
Sample iD: GLCS MS12W1218B Units : mgfL Run 1D: MSD_12_091218A Prep Date: 12/18/2009 09:32
Analyte Resuilt PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LCL(ME) UCL{ME} RPDRefVal %RPD(Limi{) Qua}
TPH-P {GRQ) 0.4 0.05 0.4 99.9 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 0.00962 0.01 96 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.00993 0.01 99 0 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.00908 0.01 91 70 130
San]ple Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015

File iD: 09121811.D Batch ID: MS12W1218B Analysis Date: 12/18/2009 12:59
Sample iD: 09121528-05AGS Units : myg/t. Run ID: MSD_12_091218A Prep Date: 12/18/2009 12:59
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME} RPDRefval %RPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 1.82 0.25 2 0 9N 58 135
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 0.0482 0.05 96 70 130
Surr; Toluene-g8 0.049 0.05 98 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0434 0.05 87 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike D“plicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SWE015

File 1D: 09121812.D Batch ID: MS12W1218B Analysis Date: 12/18/2009 13:22
Sample ID: 09121528-05AGSD Units : mg/L Run iD: MSD_12_081218A Prep Date: 12/18/2009 13:22
Analyte Result PQL. Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit)  Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 1.8 0.25 2 0 90 58 135 1.822 1.1{20)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0462 0.05 92 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.05 0.05 100 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0428 0.05 86 70 130

Comments:

Caleulations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposcs, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand caleulated

values may differ slightly.



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date:
30-Dee-09

Work Order:
09121755

QC Summary Report

Methoed Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B

File ID: 09121804.D Batch 1D: MS12W1218A Analysis Date: 12/18/2009 10:18
Sample iD: MBEK MS12W1218A Units : pgfl. Run ID: MSD_12_091218A Prep Date: 12/18/2009 10:18
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL{ME) RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit)  Quat
Tertiary Buty! Alcohot (TBA) ND 10

Methy! tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 1

Benzene ND 0.5

Tertiary Amyi Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 1

Toluene ND 0.5

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5

Xylenes, Total ND 0.5

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.88 10 99 7o 130

Surr: Toluene-d8 103 10 103 70 130

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.36 10 84 70 130

Laboratory Confrol Spike Type L.CS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B

File {D: 09121803.D Batch ID: MS12W1218A Analysis Date: 12/18/2009 09:55
Sample 1D: LCS MS12W1218A Units : pgit Run iD: MSD_12_091218A Prep Date: 12/18/2009 09:55
Analyte Result ~ PQL  Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL{ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qua
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 9.63 0.5 10 96 62 136

Benzene 9.77 0.5 10 98 70 130

Toluene 101 0.5 10 101 80 120

Ethylbenzene 115 0.5 10 115 80 12¢

Xylenes, Total 234 0.5 20 117 0 130

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.73 10 97 70 130

Surr: Toluene-d8 10.% 10 101 70 130

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.64 10 86 70 130

Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B

Fite 1D: 09121809.D Batch ID: MS12W1218A Analysis Date: 12/18/2009 12:13
Sampie ID: 09121528-05AMS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_091218A Prep Date: 12/18/2009 12:13
Analyte Result PQL. SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL{ME} UCL{ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Methyi fert-butyl ether (MTBE) 52.7 1.3 50 231 101 56 141

Benzene 47 1.3 50 0 94 67 130

Toluene 46.3 1.3 50 0 93 66 130

Ethyibenzene 52.7 1.3 50 0 105 68 130

Xylenes, Total 108 1.3 100 0 108 70 130

Suir: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51 50 102 70 130

Sugr: Toluene-d8 48.9 50 98 70 130

Surr: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene 421 50 84 70 130

Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B

File ID: 09121810.D Batch ID: MS12W1218A Analysis Date: 12/18/2009 12:36
Sample ID: 09121528-05AMSD Units : pglt. Run {D: MSD_12_091218A Prep Date: 12/18/2009 12:36
Anaiyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LCL{ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit}  Qual
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 55.2 1.3 50 2.31 106 56 141 52.67 4.6(20)
Benzene 479 1.3 50 0 96 67 130 46.96 2.0(20)
Toiuene 48.1 1.3 50 0 96 66 130 46.26 3.9(20)
Ethylbenzene 54.7 1.3 50 o 109 68 130 52.67 3.8(20)
Xylenes, Total 112 1.3 100 o 112 70 130 107.9 4.1(20)
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 50 50 100 70 130

Surr; Toluene-d8 50 50 100 70 130

Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 42.1 50 84 70 130

Comments:

Caleulations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting puiposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, and calculated

values may differ slightly.



TRC SOLUTIONS
TECHNICAL SERVICES REQUEST FORM

07-Dec-09

Site ID.: Quik Step 56
Address 3132 Beaumont Avenue
City: Cakland
Cross Street: East 31st Street and 14th Aven
Gauging Sampling Field Measurements
Well 1Ds Benz. MTBE Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 [Pre-Purge Post-Purge Type Comments
MW-7 Vv ¥ ¥ = [}
MW-6 v [ L]
MW Vi Ml ¥ ¥ N O}
MW-2 % ] ] 0l
W3 v OJ ]
MW-2 Vi [] ]
MW-1 i v £ ]




Billing Information :

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page: 171of1

Alpha Analytlcal Inc.

. 255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
o~ i TEL: (775) 355-1044 FAX: (775) 355-0406

CA

WorkOrder : TRC09121755
Report Due By : 5:00 PM On : 02-Jan-10

Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

Client: Regoit _@ttentton - Phone Number ~_ EMail Address
TRC-Alton Geoscience James Chidester (925) 688-2485 x 238 jchidester@tresolutions.com i
1590 Solano Way Suite A - T - EDD Required : Yes
Concord, CA 94520 Sampled by : Andrew Vidners
PO : Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
Clients COC#: none Job: 166562/TA04 4°C 17-Dec-09 17-Dec-09
QC Level: S3 = Flnal Rpt MBLK LCS MSIMSD With Surrogates
- B - - | Requested Tests -
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles |ALCOHOL_  TPHIP_W | VOC_W | P T
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date Alpha Sub TAT w i Sample Remarks
'TRC09121755-01A MW-2 "AQ [ 12/08/09 | 6 | 0 |10 |Lowlewl = GASC BTEXNOXY. | | [~ ’ S l
I | 0926 ! g EOH | a ‘ ‘
' TRC09121755-02A. MW-3 AQ 12/08/09 | 6 | 0 |10 | LowLeve | GAS-C BTEX/OXY_ ‘
| : 00:40 | | | EOH | c | |
' TRC09121755-03A°  MW-5 CAQ 12/08/09 | 6 | 0 |10 | LowLewl = GAS-C BTEXOXY_ |
10:00 | 1 EWOH C : !
"TRC09121755-04A MW-6 " TAQ 120809 | 6 | 0 10 ;"E\Q'L&elw*d"’cﬁkslé' “sTEXOXY_ | . 01 o ' !
} ] 10:15 | i EtOH | C |
| TRC09121755-05A MW-4 'AQ | 12/08/09 | 6 | 0 10  LowLevl | GAS-C  BTEX/OXY_| 1
‘ | TR ! FOH | c | !
'TRC09121755-06A MW-1 TAQ [ 12/08/09 | 6 0 |10 |lewLee | GAsC (BTEXOXY] . | [ ‘
| 10:30 | ‘ EN N | ; E
TRC09121755-07A MW-7 AQ | 12/08/09 | 6 0 10 | LowLevel | GAS-C |BTEX/OXY_| ‘
i ! 10 40 1 EtOH i C |
Comments: Security seals intact. Frozen ice. Total Xylenes. Site @ Quik Stop #56 Oakland, CA. Samples expire 12/22/09. there was miscommunication between TRC and Sac office as to when to pick up

samples. therefore do not charge for rush : extraction.

Compamr _

DatelT ime

._ _ i Mphﬁ Anal%'tlcal Inc..._ { ;J l‘}, /M j;jbz

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(Air) SO(Soil) WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other)

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



Samples Collected From Which State?

Ei"fng ‘"foriﬂaﬁom Alpha Analytical, Inc. AZ cA / NV wa
ame | 255 Glendale A , Suite 21 _“ “'_ JER -
Address Sparks??l':v:ld; 23121-5'.]7:8 ID__ OR___ OTHER sl —L = OIJ_'
City, State, Zip Phone (775) 355-1044
S - Fax (775) 355-0406 Analyses Required
Chen me B Aok o]
Tent Na RL P.O. # Job # M,BEf I-MO4 /§ ‘§, Required QC Level?
Address } i ress
P 540 Solino wly Gutg A RN AR T 5185"(95” @ Tl Sé]l}f\cns (m/ & Q*‘ = onoomw
City, State, Zip . - ! ax
T (e, (A 4820 Y 4256831200 | ™ 425 688 0388 | é 3 / o0 /£077 ves / wo__
] Matrix* Office Use Sampled by - Report Attention T 7 £ Tﬂéaf "?7 ‘f 75
S;t-nr:izd S::I?;ileed Se: qK:y Only ] AW‘{‘Y@"' \M‘{)‘L‘ J— . C“ Cjt’f‘i’glf' - TO!zL::::r::f: of / Q:E: = = e HMi
: Below Lab ID Number Sample Description TAT,:,,;:,M * See below f = REMARKS
426 ojeler| A& TTRQDAIZ TISE0L|  M-Z | JeV e | < | >e| XX
X | mw-3 |
lec¢ (& Mw-Z
1% 04| M- 4
Mz - B Mw-4
lo30 O Qg W]
jode| \V |\, = M =T N ' V[V Y
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS: SsL @ __ QoK Shep ¥ 5b Qakland , (4
__-Signature Print Name Company Date Time

Rellnqwshedb/ /7 J‘W{% 1 s TE(‘ PZ/U{G/OC? [BOE

:mdbvw A T e deSian ALY [2-/09| |30
quished . N\ v

M{) TR I AR BN 2%, (UL a. 2l3Hm | 227

Received by

“Key: AQ - Aqueous SO - Soil WA - Waste OT - Other . L-Liter V-Voa  S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to ciient or disposed of at client expense, The repert fer the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.




